

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.257 OF 2022**

Association of the Management of
Un-Aided Engineering Colleges (Mah.) And Ors... Petitioners
v/s.

Higher And Technical Education Department
Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.259 OF 2022**

Association of the Management of
Agri. And Agri. Allied Colleges .. Petitioner
v/s.

Higher And Technical Education Department
Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.255 OF 2022**

Association of The Management of
Polytechnics .. Petitioner
v/s.

Higher And Technical Education Department
Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.258 OF 2022**

K.K. Wagh Education Society, Hirabai Haridas
Vidya Nagari, Through Secretary Kallapa
S. Bandi And Ors. .. Petitioners
v/s.

Higher And Technical Education Department

Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.256 OF 2022**

Shri Sairaj Shikshan Pratishtan And Anr. .. Petitioners
v/s.

Higher And Technical Education Department
Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2543 OF 2021**

Vishwaniketan Trust And Ors. .. Petitioners
v/s.

Higher And Technical Education Department
Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors. .. Respondents

....

Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate, i/b. Mr. Sandeep R. Waghmare, for
the Petitioner in WP/259/2022.

Mr. Prafulla Shah, i/b. Mr. Sandeep Waghmare, for the Petitioner in
WP/257/2022 and WP/258/2022.

Ms. Chandana Salgaonkar, i/b. Mr. Sandeep Waghmare, for the
Petitioner in WP/2543/2021 and WP/255/2022.

Mr. N.K. Rajpurohit, AGP, for State.

....

**CORAM: NITIN JAMDAR &
AMIT B. BORKAR JJ.**

**DATE : 13 JANUARY 2022.
(Through Video Conferencing)**

P.C:-

The learned AGP states that part payment has been done

and seeks further time. At his request, stand over to 28 January 2022.

2. In the meanwhile, if there are any procedural formalities to be completed, which will enable release of the grant, the State Government will do so. On the next date, the State will also place on record the steps taken by it pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 22 October 2021.

(AMIT B. BORKAR J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)