

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 257 OF 2022

Association Of The Management Of Un-aidedPETITIONER
Engineering Colleges And Ors.

V/S

Higher And Technical Education DepartmentRESPONDENT
Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15519 OF 2022

K. K. Wagh Education Society Hirabai HaridasPETITIONER
Vidyanagari, Thro. Its Secretary And Ors

V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Secretary Ministry OfRESPONDENT
Social Justice And Empowerment And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 13225 OF 2023

Association Of The Managements Of Un- Aided...PETITIONER
Engineering Colleges Thr. Chief Executive And
Ors

V/S

Higher And Technical Education Dept. Thr.RESPONDENT
Principal Secretary And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15527 OF 2022

Association Of The Management Of PolytechnicsPETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Secretary Ministry Of Social Justice And Empowerment And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12041 OF 2023

Association Of Management Of Polytechnics And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

Higher And Technical Education Dept. Thru Its Principal Secretary, Govt. Of Maharashtra And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12056 OF 2023

Association Of The Management Of Agriculture And Agriculture Allied Colleges And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

Higher And Technical Education Dept. Thru Its Principal Secretary, Govt. Of Maharashtra And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12065 OF 2023

K. K. Wagh Education Society And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

Higher And Technical Education Dept. Of And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2543 OF 2021

Vishwaniketan Trust And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

Higher And Technical Education DepartmentRESPONDENT
And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 255 OF 2022

The Association Of The Managements OfPETITIONER
Polytechnics

V/S

Higher And Technical Education Dept. ThroughRESPONDENT
Additional Chief Secretary And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 259 OF 2022

The Association Of The Managements Of Agri....PETITIONER
And Agri. Allied Colleges

V/S

Higher And Technical Education Dept. ThroughRESPONDENT
Additional Chief Secretary

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15520 OF 2022

Association Of The Managements OfPETITIONER
Agriculture And Agriculture Allied College
Through Chief Off. And Ors

V/S

Union Of India Through Its Secretary Ministry Of...RESPONDENT
Social Justice And Empowerment And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 256 OF 2022

Shri Sairaj Shikshan Pratishthan And AnrPETITIONER
V/S
Higher And Technical Education DepartmentRESPONDENT
And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15524 OF 2022

Association Of The Management Of AidedPETITIONER
Engineering Colleges And Ors
V/S
Union Of India Thr Its Secretary Ministry OfRESPONDENT
Social Justice And Empowerment And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3722 OF 2021

Shree Chanakya Education Society TathwadePETITIONER
Thru It Authorised Person
V/S
The State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 258 OF 2022

K.k. Wagh Education Society, Hirabai HaridasPETITIONER
Vidyanagari, Thru Secretary Kallapa S. Bandi
And Ors.
V/S
Higher And Technical Education Department....RESPONDENT
Thru Additional Chief Secretary And Ors.

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12067 OF 2023

Association Of The Managements Of Un Aided....PETITIONER
Engineering Colleges And Ors
V/S
Higher And Technical Education Dept. Thr Its...RESPONDENT
Principal And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3719 OF 2021

Shree Chanakya Education Society Through ItsPETITIONER
Secretary And Anr
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra Through The Special..RESPONDENT
Assistant Department And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3720 OF 2021

Shree Chanakya Education Society TathawadePETITIONER
Thru Director
V/S
State Of Maharashtra And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 26879 OF 2023

In
Writ Petition 257 OF 2022

Association Of The Management Of Un-aidedPETITIONER
Engineering Colleges And Ors.
V/S
Higher And Technical Education Department

Through Additional Chief Secretary And Ors.

Mr. P.B. Shah a/w Ms. Gunjan Shah i/b.

Mr. Sandeep R. Waghmare for the Petitioners in 257/22,
258/23, 12065/23,12067/23, 15524/22 and 15519/22

Mr. Sandeep R. Waghmare for the Petitioners in WP
Nos.255/22,

12041/23, 15527/22, 259/22, 256/22, 2543/21, 12056/23 and
15520/22

Mr. Sugandh B. Deshmukh for the Petitioner in WP 3722/21

Mr. Rui Rodrigues a/w Mr. Ashok R. Varma for the
Respondent No.1 in WP Nos. 15524/22, 15519/22, 15520/22 &
15527/22

Mr. Rui Rodrigues a/w Mr. P.J. Khosla and Mr. A.R. Varma for
Respondent No.3 in WP No. 12056/23, 12065/23, 12067/23 &
12041/23.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl. G.P. a/w Smt. R. A. Salunkhe, AGP for

the Respondent " State

Mr. Balasaheb Yewale for Respondent No.9 in WP 15520/22

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE NITIN JAMDAR &
HON'BLE JUSTICE SMT MANJUSHA AJAY
DESHPANDE, JJ

DATE : 29th November, 2023

P.C. :

S. O. to 04/12/2023 (for directions).

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)

....RESPONDENT